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To:  Chair Germond, and Commissioners Cardenas, Hatch, and Hayward  
 
From:  Loressa Hon, Acting Executive Director 
  Galena West, Chief of Enforcement 
  Bridgette Castillo, Senior Commission Counsel  
 
Date:  September 10, 2018 
 
RE:  Assignment of Hearing to Administrative Law Judge  
 
Case Name: In the Matter of Joshua Mitchell, FPPC No. 14/1333 
 

 
I. INTRODUCTION 

 
Respondent Joshua Mitchell assumed office in 2010 as a member of the Sanger City Council 

and was the Mayor of the City of Sanger from 2012 through his resignation in August 2015.  
 
The Act requires public officials to disclose assets and income that may be materially affected 

by their official actions, so that conflicts of interests may be avoided. The disclosure of assets and 
income is a public document so that the public can identify possible conflicts of interests. For 
example, a public official cannot vote to approve projects for a company that is a source of income 
to him.  

 
In this case, Mitchell violated the Act by voting three times to approve projects for a developer 

from whom he received income through his landscaping businesses. Further, Mitchell failed to 
disclose the income received from the developer and orchestrated a scheme to place one of his 
landscaping businesses in the name of a friend to avoid proper disclosure, as detailed in the 
Accusation attached to this memo. Mitchell filed a notice of defense in response to the Accusation 
and requested an administrative hearing. 

 
II. COMMISISON ACTION ONLY REQUIRED IF THE COMMISSION DESIRES 

TO PARTICIPATE IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING 
 
The Acting Executive Director and the Chief of Enforcement are recommending an 

administrative law judge (“ALJ”) conducted the hearing pursuant to Government Code section 
11512, subdivision (a). The ALJ will then make a recommendation to the Commission on the 
findings of fact, law and penalty, if applicable, in the matter. The Commission will then make the 
final determination on the case.  

 
This memorandum is submitted to each member of the Commission pursuant to California 

Code of Regulation section 18361.5, subdivision (b), which provides: 
 



 

2 
 

If the Executive Director determines that a hearing on the merits should be conducted 
before an administrative law judge alone pursuant to Government Code section 11512(a), 
he or she shall provide a copy of the accusation as well as a memorandum describing the 
issues involved to each member of the Commission. If, at the next regularly scheduled 
meeting, two or more Commissioners indicate a desire to participate in the hearing, the 
matter will be scheduled for a hearing before the Commission when an administrative law 
judge is available. 
 
Thus, no Commission action is required if the Commission approves the recommendation 

that the administrative hearing in this matter should be conducted before an ALJ. However, two 
or more Commissioners may vote to keep the matter with the Commission if so desired.  

 
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

 
The Enforcement Division initiated this administrative action against Mitchell by serving 

him with a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (“PC Report”), through his attorney, 
on or about August 7, 2017. In response to the PC Report, Mitchell requested discovery pursuant 
to Regulation §18361.4, subd. (c)(2). The Enforcement Division provided documents to Mitchell 
in response to his discovery request by certified mail received by Mitchell on or about September 
20, 2017. 

 
After the Enforcement Division received no request for a Probable Cause Conference after 

the service of discovery, the Enforcement Division submitted the matter to the Hearing Officer for 
a determination of probable cause by means of an Ex Parte Request for Finding of Probable Cause 
and an Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served, dated October 23, 2017.  

 
On or about October 26, 2017, the Hearing Officer issued an order finding that there was 

probable cause to believe Mitchell violated the Act and directed the Enforcement Division to issue 
an accusation against Mitchell in accordance with the finding.  

 
On August 1, 2018, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement Galena West, issued an 

Accusation against Mitchell. Mitchell, through his attorney, submitted a signed notice of defense 
dated August 15, 2018 requesting an administrative hearing on this matter.  
 
IV. HEARING OPTIONS 

 
Every hearing in a contested case must be presided over by an ALJ. The agency itself shall 

determine whether the ALJ is to hear the case alone or whether the agency itself is to hear the case 
with the ALJ.1 
 

When the agency itself hears the case, the ALJ shall preside at the hearing, rule on the 
admission and exclusion of evidence, and advise the agency on matters of law; the agency itself 
shall exercise all other powers relating to the conduct of the hearing but may delegate any or all of 
them to the ALJ. When the ALJ hears a case, he or she shall exercise all powers relating to the 

                                                           
1 See Gov’t Code § 11512, subd. (a). 
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conduct of the hearing. A rule of the ALJ admitting or excluding evidence is subject to review in 
the same manner and to the same extent as the ALJ’s proposed decision in the proceeding.2 

 
V. SUMMARY OF THE ACCUSATION 

 
The Accusation alleges Mitchell violated the Political Reform Act as follows: 
 

Count 1: Conflict of Interest 
 

On January 2, 2014, Mitchell, as the Mayor of Sanger, made a governmental decision when 
he was the swing vote in favor of extending the Residential Impact Fee Waiver Program 
(“Program”), which waived the residential impact fee for home builders who built in existing 
blighted neighborhoods and purchased 30% or more of the supplies and services to build those 
homes from businesses in the City of Sanger. Royal Woods subdivision, a property owned and 
developed by Evergreen, was specifically listed as eligible to participate in the Program and be 
charged zero impact fees as a result, saving Evergreen approximately $384,000. This decision 
would have had a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on Evergreen, which was a 
source of income of $500 or more within the preceding 12 months to Mitchell through Western 
Landscape Development (“WLD”) and JDM Enterprises. 

 
As such, Mitchell made a governmental decision in which he had a financial interest, 

violating Government Code section 87100. 
 
Count 2: Conflict of Interest  

 
On May 15, 2014, Mitchell, as the Mayor of Sanger, made a governmental decision when 

he was the swing vote in favor of approving a development agreement for the Royal Woods 
subdivision, a development of Evergreen. This decision would have had a reasonably foreseeable 
material financial effect on Evergreen, which was a source of income of $500 or more within the 
preceding 12 months to Mitchell through JDM Enterprises. 
 

As such, Mitchell made a governmental decision in which he had a financial interest, 
violating Government Code section 87100. 
 
Count 3: Conflict of Interest 

 
On October 16, 2014, Mitchell, as the Mayor of Sanger, made a governmental decision 

when he was the swing vote in favor of approving an Amendment to the Agreement for 
Development of Tract 5383—Royal Woods allowing Evergreen to purchase Security for each 
phase of development in the Royal Woods subdivision before construction began in that phase. 
This decision would have had a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on Evergreen, 
which was a source of income of $500 or more within the preceding 12 months to Mitchell through 
JDM Enterprises.  
 

                                                           
2 See Gov’t Code § 11512, subd. (b). 
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As such, Mitchell made a governmental decision in which he had a financial interest, 
violating Government Code section 87100. 
 
 
Count 4: Failure to Disclose Income on 2012 Annual SEI 

 
Mitchell filed his 2012 Annual SEI on April 4, 2013. Mitchell inaccurately reported that 

he disposed of WLD on January 1, 2012, and Mitchell was required, and failed, to disclose sources 
of income of $10,000 or more to WLD. 

 
As such, Mitchell violated Section 87207. 
 

Count 5: Failure to Disclose Income on 2013 Annual SEI 
 

Mitchell filed his 2013 Annual SEI on April 1, 2014. Mitchell was required, and failed, to 
disclose his ownership interest in WLD, his ownership interest in JDM Enterprises and all single 
sources of income of $10,000 or more, to each of these entities.  

 
As such, Mitchell violated Section 87207.  
 

Count 6: Failure to Disclose Income on 2014 Annual SEI 
 

 Mitchell filed his 2014 Annual SEI on March 25, 2015. Mitchell was required, and failed, to 
disclose his ownership interest in JDM Enterprises and all single sources of income of $10,000 or 
more to JDM Enterprises. 
 

As such, Mitchell violated Section 87207.  
 

  
VI. CONCLUSION 

 
If, at the next regularly scheduled meeting, two or more Commissioners indicate a desire 

to participate in the hearing, the matter will be scheduled for a hearing before the Commission 
when an ALJ is available.3  Otherwise, hearing of this matter will be conducted before an ALJ 
alone pursuant to Section 11512, subdivision (a). 
 
 
 

                                                           
3 Reg. § 18361.5, subd. (b). 
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